



Crossroads Church
Financial Statement
Notes February 28, 2025

Statement of Financial Position

- Cash on Hand decreased slightly as Net Income was slightly negative for February
- There is not restricted cash as PIH balance is negative as of February 28.
- Accounts Receivable is CCCAP earned in February but paid in March.
- Prepaid expenses in employee benefits paid in advance.
- Water Shares asset listed is the remaining 0.5 shares that have not been accepted into the water bank.
- Credit Card is paid each month and no interest accrues
- All Accounts Payable are current
- Payroll Liabilities are FSA billed in arrears
- Accrued wages are 5 days of hourly payroll earned in February and paid in March.
- Ryan's retirement is back to being accrued at this time while Ryan decides where he wants the funds to be deposited.
- Accrued Leave is vacation time for hourly employees

Statement of Activities for February

- The response to the PIWI challenge was outstanding. The budget was adjusted to reflect donations received and pledges made. The budget for February giving was slightly too optimistic and the church missed the giving budget by \$10.3k.
- Building and Grounds over budget for increased snow removal expense.
- All other expenses under budget.
- Total Expenses under budget by \$31.4k.
- Net income was a loss of \$10.4k on a budgeted loss of \$13.4k. The church was under budget by \$3k. Expense control offset the giving budget miss.

Statement of Activities YTD

- Missing total Giving Budget by \$65k (\$18k of which is PIH)
- Building and Grounds over budget for Water Heater replacement, student center decking and snow removal noted above.
- All other expenses are under budget
- Total expenses under budget by \$95k
- Net income is a loss of \$47.4k on a budgeted loss of \$19.3k. The church is over budget by \$28.1k.
- Adventure Center is under their budget by \$41k.
- PIH is over budget by \$13.8k.

Crossroads Church
Statement of Financial Position
As of February 28, 2025

	February 28, 2025	January 31, 2025	February 28, 2024
ASSETS			
Current Assets			
Checking/Savings			
1000 · FirstBank - Gen Fund - 0054	\$ 166,304	\$ 171,821	\$ 87,790
1010 - NCP DIA (7429)	\$ 2,858	\$ 2,851	\$ 2,767
Total Cash	\$ 169,161	\$ 174,672	\$ 90,557
Restricted Cash			\$ 7,055
Unrestricted Cash	\$ 169,161	\$ 174,672	\$ 83,502
Total Checking/Savings	\$ 169,161	\$ 174,672	\$ 90,557
Accounts Receivable			
11000 - Accounts Receivable	\$ 6,360	\$ 6,452	\$ 14,646
Other Current Assets			
11600 - Prepaid Expense	\$ 14,014	\$ 14,014	\$ -
Total Current Assets	\$ 189,534	\$ 195,137	\$ 105,203
Fixed Assets			
Total Fixed Assets	\$ 4,356,678	\$ 4,356,678	\$ 4,619,127
Other Assets			
18000 · Water Shares	8,000	8,000	48,000
Total Other Assets	\$ 8,000	\$ 8,000	\$ 48,000
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 4,554,213	\$ 4,559,815	\$ 4,772,330
LIABILITIES & EQUITY			
Liabilities			
Current Liabilities			
Total Accounts Payable	\$ 20,593	\$ 24,091	\$ 19,370
Credit Cards			
Total Credit Cards	\$ 25,587	\$ 19,505	\$ 8,633
Other Current Liabilities			
23500 - Rental Deposit Received	\$ 8,750	\$ 8,750	\$ -
23600 - Early Rental Payment	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
24000 - Payroll Liabilities	\$ 500	\$ 500	\$ -
24600 - Accrued Wages and Taxes	\$ 6,565	\$ 6,048	\$ -
24650 - Accrued Retirement Contributions	\$ 76,293	\$ 74,929	\$ 64,021
24500 · Accrued Leave	\$ 2,605	\$ 2,201	\$ 24,396
24800 · Line of Credit - NCP	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
25100 Camp Prepayments	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
25200 PR Trip Deposit	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
25300 2025 PIWI Advance Payments	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Total Other Current Liabilities	\$ 94,713	\$ 92,428	\$ 88,417
Total Current Liabilities	\$ 140,892	\$ 136,024	\$ 116,421
Long Term Liabilities			
2600 · Mortgage - NCP	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Total Long Term Liabilities	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Total Liabilities	\$ 140,892	\$ 136,024	\$ 116,421
Equity			
Unrestricted	\$ 4,413,321	\$ 4,423,791	\$ 4,648,855
Restricted	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 7,055
Total Equity	\$ 4,413,321	\$ 4,423,791	\$ 4,655,909
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY	\$ 4,554,213	\$ 4,559,815	\$ 4,772,330

Crossroads Church
Budget vs. Actuals: Budget_FY25_P&L - FY25 P&L Classes
February 2025

	Total Adventure Team				Total Ministry Activities				Total Ministry Operations				Total Partners in Hope				TOTAL			
	Actual	Budget	over Budget	% of Budget	Actual	Budget	over Budget	% of Budget	Actual	Budget	over Budget	% of Budget	Actual	Budget	over Budget	% of Budget	Actual	Budget	over Budget	% of Budget
Revenue																				
4000 Support	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
4050 Donations	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00		64,787.45	75,171.20	-10,383.75	86.19%	0.00	0.00	0.00		64,787.45	75,171.20	-10,383.75	86.19%
4051 Designated Giving	1,063.66	0.00	1,063.66		345.00	0.00	345.00		0.00	0.00	0.00		3,673.87	3,500.00	173.87	104.97%	5,082.53	3,500.00	1,582.53	145.22%
Total 4050 Donations	\$ 1,063.66	\$ 0.00	\$ 1,063.66		\$ 345.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 345.00		\$64,787.45	\$75,171.20	-\$10,383.75	86.19%	\$ 3,673.87	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 173.87	104.97%	\$ 69,869.98	\$ 78,671.20	-\$ 8,801.22	88.81%
Total 4000 Support	\$ 1,063.66	\$ 0.00	\$ 1,063.66		\$ 345.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 345.00		\$64,787.45	\$75,171.20	-\$10,383.75	86.19%	\$ 3,673.87	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 173.87	104.97%	\$ 69,869.98	\$ 78,671.20	-\$ 8,801.22	88.81%
4100 Revenue	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
4150 Registrations	54,943.28	71,500.00	-16,556.72	76.84%	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00		54,943.28	71,500.00	-16,556.72	76.84%
4153 Rental Fees	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00		8,950.00	12,100.00	-3,150.00	73.97%	0.00	0.00	0.00		8,950.00	12,100.00	-3,150.00	73.97%
Total 4100 Revenue	\$54,943.28	\$ 71,500.00	-\$16,556.72	76.84%	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00		\$ 8,950.00	\$12,100.00	-\$ 3,150.00	73.97%	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00		\$ 63,893.28	\$ 83,600.00	-\$19,706.72	76.43%
Total Revenue	\$56,006.94	\$ 71,500.00	-\$15,493.06	78.33%	\$ 345.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 345.00		\$73,737.45	\$87,271.20	-\$13,533.75	84.49%	\$ 3,673.87	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 173.87	104.97%	\$133,763.26	\$162,271.20	-\$28,507.94	82.43%
Gross Profit	\$56,006.94	\$ 71,500.00	-\$15,493.06	78.33%	\$ 345.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 345.00		\$73,737.45	\$87,271.20	-\$13,533.75	84.49%	\$ 3,673.87	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 173.87	104.97%	\$133,763.26	\$162,271.20	-\$28,507.94	82.43%
Expenditures																				
Total 5000 Compensation	\$45,018.17	\$68,000.00	-\$22,981.83	66.20%	\$ 22,062.21	\$ 21,382.22	\$ 679.99	103.18%	\$36,750.88	\$37,652.97	-\$ 902.09	97.60%	\$ 5,249.88	\$ 5,174.88	\$ 75.00	101.45%	\$109,081.14	\$132,210.07	-\$23,128.93	82.51%
Total 6000 Building and Grounds	\$ 8,021.85	\$ 8,270.56	-\$ 248.71	96.99%	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00		-\$ 476.86	-\$ 3,621.91	\$ 3,145.05	13.17%	\$ 0.00	\$ 409.21	-\$ 409.21	0.00%	\$ 7,544.99	\$ 5,057.86	\$ 2,487.13	149.17%
Total 6500 Utilities	\$ 140.83	\$ 144.52	-\$ 3.69	97.45%	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00		\$ 9,942.32	\$15,659.08	-\$ 5,716.76	63.49%	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00		\$ 10,083.15	\$ 15,803.60	-\$ 5,720.45	63.80%
Total 6800 Insurance	\$ 284.19	\$ 461.90	-\$ 177.71	61.53%	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00		\$ 3,188.81	\$ 3,168.82	\$ 19.99	100.63%	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00		\$ 3,473.00	\$ 3,630.72	-\$ 157.72	95.66%
Total 7000 Purchases	\$ 0.00	\$ 1,960.25	-\$ 1,960.25	0.00%	\$ 2,219.13	\$ 1,047.64	\$ 1,171.49	211.82%	\$ 3,633.41	\$ 3,783.25	-\$ 149.84	96.04%	\$ 0.00	\$ 1,349.33	-\$1,349.33	0.00%	\$ 5,852.54	\$ 8,140.47	-\$ 2,287.93	71.89%
Total 8000 Services and Support	\$ 4,739.79	\$ 4,706.67	\$ 33.12	100.70%	\$ 2,743.71	\$ 5,841.58	-\$3,097.87	46.97%	-\$ 899.28	-\$ 1,693.55	\$ 794.27	53.10%	\$ 220.43	\$ 232.16	-\$ 11.73	94.95%	\$ 6,804.65	\$ 9,086.86	-\$ 2,282.21	74.88%
Total 9000 Meals, Travel, and Entertainment	\$ 439.21	\$ 750.00	-\$ 310.79	58.56%	\$ 864.32	\$ 1,040.30	-\$ 175.98	83.08%	\$ 97.73	\$ 0.00	\$ 97.73		\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00		\$ 1,401.26	\$ 1,790.30	-\$ 389.04	78.27%
Total Expenditures	\$58,644.04	\$ 84,293.90	-\$25,649.86	69.57%	\$ 27,889.37	\$ 29,311.74	-\$1,422.37	95.15%	\$52,237.01	\$54,948.66	-\$ 2,711.65	95.07%	\$ 5,470.31	\$ 7,165.58	-\$1,695.27	76.34%	\$144,240.73	\$175,719.88	-\$31,479.15	82.09%
Net Operating Revenue	-\$ 2,637.10	-\$12,793.90	\$ 10,156.80	20.61%	-\$27,544.37	-\$29,311.74	\$ 1,767.37	93.97%	\$21,500.44	\$32,322.54	-\$10,822.10	66.52%	-\$1,796.44	-\$3,665.58	\$ 1,869.14	49.01%	-\$ 10,477.47	-\$13,448.68	\$ 2,971.21	77.91%
Other Revenue																				
Total 9180 Other Income	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00		\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00		\$ 6.56	\$ 7.15	-\$ 0.59	91.75%	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00		\$ 6.56	\$ 7.15	-\$ 0.59	91.75%
Total Other Revenue	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00		\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00		\$ 6.56	\$ 7.15	-\$ 0.59	91.75%	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00		\$ 6.56	\$ 7.15	-\$ 0.59	91.75%
Net Other Revenue	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00		\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00		\$ 6.56	\$ 7.15	-\$ 0.59	91.75%	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00		\$ 6.56	\$ 7.15	-\$ 0.59	91.75%
Net Revenue	-\$ 2,637.10	-\$12,793.90	\$ 10,156.80	20.61%	-\$27,544.37	-\$29,311.74	\$ 1,767.37	93.97%	\$21,507.00	\$32,329.69	-\$10,822.69	66.52%	-\$1,796.44	-\$3,665.58	\$ 1,869.14	49.01%	-\$ 10,470.91	-\$13,441.53	\$ 2,970.62	77.90%

Crossroads Church
Budget vs. Actuals: Budget_FY25_P&L - FY25 P&L Classes
September 2024 - February 2025

	Total Adventure Team				Total Ministry Activities				Total Ministry Operations				Total Partners in Hope				TOTAL			
	Actual	Budget	over Budget	% of Budget	Actual	Budget	over Budget	% of Budget	Actual	Budget	over Budget	% of Budget	Actual	Budget	over Budget	% of Budget	Actual	Budget	over Budget	% of Budget
Revenue																				
4000 Support	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
4050 Donations	0.00	0.00	0.00		1,000.00	0.00	1,000.00		536,200.59	591,278.64	-55,078.05	90.68%	24.25	0.00	24.25		537,224.84	591,278.64	-54,053.80	90.86%
4051 Designated Giving	3,357.66	0.00	3,357.66		2,735.00	0.00	2,735.00		68.00	0.00	68.00		15,082.80	33,000.00	-17,917.20	45.71%	21,243.46	33,000.00	-11,756.54	64.37%
Total 4050 Donations	\$ 3,357.66	\$ 0.00	\$ 3,357.66		\$ 3,735.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 3,735.00		\$536,268.59	\$591,278.64	-\$ 55,010.05	90.70%	\$ 15,107.05	\$ 33,000.00	-\$17,892.95	45.78%	\$558,468.30	\$ 624,278.64	-\$ 65,810.34	89.46%
Total 4000 Support	\$ 3,357.66	\$ 0.00	\$ 3,357.66		\$ 3,735.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 3,735.00		\$536,268.59	\$591,278.64	-\$ 55,010.05	90.70%	\$ 15,107.05	\$ 33,000.00	-\$17,892.95	45.78%	\$558,468.30	\$ 624,278.64	-\$ 65,810.34	89.46%
4100 Revenue	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
4150 Registrations	320,535.26	370,500.00	-49,964.74	86.51%	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00		27,450.96	31,217.80	-3,766.84	87.93%	347,986.22	401,717.80	-53,731.58	86.62%
4151 Sales	0.00	0.00	0.00		167.13	0.00	167.13		0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00		167.13	0.00	167.13	
4152 Miscellaneous	0.00	0.00	0.00		40.00	0.00	40.00		150.00	0.00	150.00		0.00	0.00	0.00		190.00	0.00	190.00	
4153 Rental Fees	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00		32,350.00	36,300.00	-3,950.00	89.12%	0.00	0.00	0.00		32,350.00	36,300.00	-3,950.00	89.12%
Total 4100 Revenue	\$320,535.26	\$ 370,500.00	-\$ 49,964.74	86.51%	\$ 207.13	\$ 0.00	\$ 207.13		\$ 32,500.00	\$ 36,300.00	-\$ 3,800.00	89.53%	\$ 27,450.96	\$ 31,217.80	-\$ 3,766.84	87.93%	\$380,693.35	\$ 438,017.80	-\$ 57,324.45	86.91%
Total Revenue	\$323,892.92	\$ 370,500.00	-\$ 46,607.08	87.42%	\$ 3,942.13	\$ 0.00	\$ 3,942.13		\$568,768.59	\$627,578.64	-\$ 58,810.05	90.63%	\$ 42,558.01	\$ 64,217.80	-\$21,659.79	66.27%	\$939,161.65	\$1,062,296.44	-\$123,134.79	88.41%
Gross Profit	\$323,892.92	\$ 370,500.00	-\$ 46,607.08	87.42%	\$ 3,942.13	\$ 0.00	\$ 3,942.13		\$568,768.59	\$627,578.64	-\$ 58,810.05	90.63%	\$ 42,558.01	\$ 64,217.80	-\$21,659.79	66.27%	\$939,161.65	\$1,062,296.44	-\$123,134.79	88.41%
Expenditures																				
Total 5000 Compensation	\$308,292.72	\$ 384,000.00	-\$ 75,707.28	80.28%	\$ 116,258.56	\$ 120,915.57	-\$ 4,657.01	96.15%	\$231,023.85	\$220,689.49	\$ 10,334.36	104.68%	\$ 32,507.19	\$ 31,665.96	\$ 841.23	102.66%	\$688,082.32	\$ 757,271.02	-\$ 69,188.70	90.86%
Total 6000 Building and Grounds	\$ 48,384.78	\$ 49,623.36	-\$ 1,238.58	97.50%	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00		\$ 32,069.23	\$ 8,262.07	\$ 23,807.16	388.15%	\$ 60.00	\$ 484.19	-\$ 424.19	12.39%	\$ 80,514.01	\$ 58,369.62	\$ 22,144.39	137.94%
Total 6500 Utilities	\$ 852.89	\$ 867.12	-\$ 14.23	98.36%	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00		\$ 50,675.54	\$ 63,528.83	-\$ 12,853.29	79.77%	\$ 50.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 50.00		\$ 51,578.43	\$ 64,395.95	-\$ 12,817.52	80.10%
Total 6800 Insurance	\$ 2,082.90	\$ 2,771.40	-\$ 688.50	75.16%	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00		\$ 20,426.12	\$ 19,788.74	\$ 637.38	103.22%	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00		\$ 22,509.02	\$ 22,560.14	-\$ 51.12	99.77%
Total 7000 Purchases	\$ 2,003.84	\$ 11,861.45	-\$ 9,857.61	16.89%	\$ 8,314.66	\$ 10,963.17	-\$ 2,648.51	75.84%	\$ 23,998.36	\$ 22,445.65	\$ 1,552.71	106.92%	\$ 2,924.62	\$ 7,843.52	-\$ 4,918.90	37.29%	\$ 37,241.48	\$ 53,113.79	-\$ 15,872.31	70.12%
Total 8000 Services and Support	\$ 26,750.37	\$ 24,730.02	\$ 2,020.35	108.17%	\$ 18,454.13	\$ 28,108.51	-\$ 9,654.38	65.65%	\$ 9,092.67	\$ 14,775.24	-\$ 5,682.57	61.54%	\$ 17,575.14	\$ 13,489.45	\$ 4,085.69	130.29%	\$ 71,872.31	\$ 81,103.22	-\$ 9,230.91	88.62%
Total 9000 Meals, Travel, and Entertainment	\$ 2,355.42	\$ 4,500.00	-\$ 2,144.58	52.34%	\$ 2,900.84	\$ 7,398.57	-\$ 4,497.73	39.21%	\$ 2,351.65	\$ 2,778.70	-\$ 427.05	84.63%	\$ 22,665.64	\$ 30,110.40	-\$ 7,444.76	75.28%	\$ 30,273.55	\$ 44,787.67	-\$ 14,514.12	67.59%
Total 9100 Other Expenses	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00		\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00		\$ 4,500.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 4,500.00		\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00		\$ 4,500.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 4,500.00	
Total Expenditures	\$390,722.92	\$ 478,353.35	-\$ 87,630.43	81.68%	\$ 145,928.19	\$ 167,385.82	-\$21,457.63	87.18%	\$374,137.42	\$352,268.72	\$ 21,868.70	106.21%	\$ 75,782.59	\$ 83,593.52	-\$ 7,810.93	90.66%	\$986,571.12	\$1,081,601.41	-\$ 95,030.29	91.21%
Net Operating Revenue	-\$ 66,830.00	-\$107,853.35	\$ 41,023.35	61.96%	-\$141,986.06	-\$167,385.82	\$ 25,399.76	84.83%	\$194,631.17	\$275,309.92	-\$ 80,678.75	70.70%	-\$33,224.58	-\$19,375.72	-\$13,848.86	171.48%	-\$ 47,409.47	-\$ 19,304.97	-\$ 28,104.50	245.58%
Total 9180 Other Income	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00		\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00		\$ 42.14	\$ 42.90	-\$ 0.76	98.23%	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00		\$ 42.14	\$ 42.90	-\$ 0.76	98.23%
Total Other Revenue	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00		\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00		\$ 42.14	\$ 42.90	-\$ 0.76	98.23%	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00		\$ 42.14	\$ 42.90	-\$ 0.76	98.23%
Net Other Revenue	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00		\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00		\$ 42.14	\$ 42.90	-\$ 0.76	98.23%	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00		\$ 42.14	\$ 42.90	-\$ 0.76	98.23%
Net Revenue	-\$ 66,830.00	-\$107,853.35	\$ 41,023.35	61.96%	-\$141,986.06	-\$167,385.82	\$ 25,399.76	84.83%	\$194,673.31	\$275,352.82	-\$ 80,679.51	70.70%	-\$33,224.58	-\$19,375.72	-\$13,848.86	171.48%	-\$ 47,367.33	-\$ 19,262.07	-\$ 28,105.26	245.91%